<= Wonder Dog Fighter

" Instruction
Manual

D5 =Ry oI 745 — $HIIEHIAE

A

Mounting Tire, Wheel Installation 5«+.&roms

&1 P ERA VOB ICHREERZ R LA EE
LET IV EIU—FETHRVTHSEET D
TEEBEHLET .

Pull the sidewall of the tire slightly
away from the rim and apply
CA(Cyanoacrylate) glue in between
the tire bead and rim.

Motor Installation

ZC-BH314A
M3x14 Ry Ay K
o BHS Screw

E—5—0m{FF

ZC-S37A

M3Dwvy—- X
ya Washer - Large
s/ @é \(q 20-5833A
O i W S 2 M3x3
(BRRTARTEW. )™ | \ Y FZZU1—

Motor ( Sold Separately. ) ~\__> Set Screw
ZC-BH310A (&g

M3x10 K& VAY K [5
BHS Screw o\
ZC-S36A /\

M3 Ty p— -\
Washer - Small

ZB-302M  ZC-BH38-A
E-—H—YIVTU—F  MBXxBKIUANY R
Motor Mount Plate  BHS Screw

MLOUZY S —DRE

e oAy MAF A O F N EFHAGE IOV A P RS Bk
Pinion Gear Nylon Nut 5':UD4WD¢E@CUD§§}
F}tw\% | E——UNTU—NCE— S — BRI B PR R — BHDETOVN AT OB HEHL P ERE AR 75D
S A
i (0) \dok ¥FOMBICADETEELET. ¥ PONBEDLFEMNES &
%;\%’9 T BENKS R —F T EORIEDENICCEBLSICE—Y—Y IV Adjust the M4 nylon nut
i FIL—hEEELET . Tighten: Increases power transfer to the front

AdJust the pinion gear to align with the position of the spur gear.
The gear mesh should be adjusted so that it is neither too tight
nor too loose, and finding the right balance.

wheels, closer to four-wheel drive
Loosen: Reduces power transfer to the front
wheels, closer to rear-wheel drive

B | Shock Installation

JOVhravoENIEIE M3 1O l

avIFALIWDANS

@ UPyayo s IR M3X14m., R Y
AYRERDAHLET

Remove BH M3 x14mm &
BH M3 x20mm screw.

FYRERDALET .
Remove M3 nylon locknut.

YavoFryT
Shock cap
oUvJ-010
——0Ring ¢10
—EUY% /E Clip
= Y3vIERLY
Piston
TTSEUY% /E Clip

ATV IRy TERTIVD 2ayIFHy T EROH
ZRDSLET . LET, 2avIvv Ik
. — Shock shaft
Remove spring cup Remove shock cap.
and spring. T i

J ‘?Lyawrr:ﬂ
H;HE Shock Body
i &>—0U>5-03 0 Ring 3

——#H5— Collar
=>—0U>4-03 0 Ring $3

mai\ papojdx3 ¥ooys

FAIWEAN VavI v TINE 2avI v IRERSL e .
B DB U EIRE T @ DFFET. ———0U»2:e8 ORing ¢8
Slowly move up and down Slowly pull the shock wg%ﬂwgg?a’pjj
to remove air bubbles. shaft all the way down. EJ
ZTYVGFIPANFvh
F41L OlL » l D2 jdsting Nut
F/#800 11
R/#400 L i

- avoRTIVI
=" Shock Spring

4

27Uvsny7 3

\7( Spring Cap W

@ VavI Vv INE LETH oKD EEIF, _ vavuIuR aa)
YavF Y TEFOABET . ~“"RodEnd L

© o =

Slowly push the shock © ( J F1

shaft all the way up and OvRIVRK—)L

Rod End Ball L 1]

tighten the shock cap.

AF7 VI —KOmTIF

= ZC-BH312A
M3x12 RyVAw R

Steering Servo Installtion

H—ROw K Assy.
ZC-BH318A Servo Rod
M3X18 RS~y K

P
YOKOMO / FUTABA F BHS Screw L\

SANWA /KO /JR | S/K N
Hitec H 28-203

BHS Screw

o

NIVT ST DRROTT
S [CEfIIIET,

Attach to the center
hole of the bellcrank.

G—KIOUL = )
Servo Mount )
//47 m\ ZC-NBLA
i i @fRes & M3F1OvFw bk
EATRY—RICEDE T —Rik—2ZHRE {  Nylon Nut
VWE BO&SITY— IR IVNIBRH T \U /
TEACREE, \I ]
. —R BERTARTE.) Al
Make sure that the servo is centered before Servo (Sold separately.)
attaching the servo saver horn. 26.537A B s k¢
(Refer to your radio manual for more information.) M3 DY v— BHS Screw

FORT A REDRE 7 1)V LIFRREICHDULTLEE L,

1. 2K 2HCRT RAEPEERIATENET T

2 VRO AF VI ERTARANCREOTHSBELET

3EEITDIRFRVEDSHNEANEIREICEDETHBICH EIFSNET.
1B8CLICREBICEVTHORZEDKIICLTLIEE L,

INT 1 DER

Body Painting

The body of the kit is cut out, but not painted

1. Clean the body thoroughly with a neutral detergent.

2. Once the car body is completely dry, you can start
preparing it for painting. First, use the window
masking stickers from the accessories kit as shown
in Figure 1. If you want to paint the car body a
different color, you can use masking tape to mask
the inside of the car body.

3. For a beautiful effect, paint the dark color first and
then gradually paint the light color. If you use
masking t ape, tear off the tape after painting one
color, but you must paint the next color after the
previous color is completely dry.

DA VI BEILETT DT HDKSICHRUTRE
TAIVLZERDNULTh SEANSERL TS L,

The body is now complete. Use the same method to
paint the rear wing. The rear wing is already assembled,
so remove the screws as shown in the figure 2 below
and then paint the color.

CAUTIONH!
For your safety, always wear safety glasses
and gloves. Exercise care when using any
hand tools, sharp instruments, or power
tools during installation.

Zoftoerk

AFFPUIINTFvUT

‘1 | Steering block carrier

=P )

I AT 7Y INTFrUT [CFEADGD. RybY —IICKDBHFITEXT .

s

RyR/ERyh2/BEEDET,

° \: To ensure correct installation, Please pay attention to the mark on
‘T:f’ﬁ‘f'(w\ f/tyw = the C-Hub as shown, the marked surface needs to facing the rear
Li | Q) © |~ end of the car.

o |eft $ Right

RSATFI—V DR

2| Chain Adjusting

FI—UHMRUTERIIRDKSICOTZEFHSUTHABL T EE 0,

If the chain is too loose, you can
adjust the tightness according to
the following process:

1.5IFRYFECTRDKIICMERILET
2.F1—YDfcBHEHEL. 1. LAUKIICMERILTIVERSLET .
3.IRZERSUICE ERUTMZRL TR TLET.

1. Use needle nose pliers or special
tool to open any end of the chain.
As shown in figure.
2. Confirm that the mesh number
needs to be reduced based on the
actual installation conditions,and
open the desired mesh according
to step 1. Remove the line
segment.
Hook the opened chain back, and
then use needle-nose pliers or
special tool to press it back,now

w

adjustment is completed.

AF7YVYIY—RKOYRDHEIT

BHDKSICH—VI\IIVIEED G DADEEEIDDERY. A
FREFFHEDDFERIICEOTNET

turnbuckle indicates clockwise threads direction,
and the left side of the mark indicates counter
clockwise threads.

T ' As shown in figure, the right marked groove on the

RIYvIF—T DI

o 2mm 3
A L zmm
7smm [N Vi 12mm
IOV RR O— L/~

Size of the tape
for the front gearbox

Size of the tape
for the handle

AYRLERIvIF—TZRDKLSICR
TARAICEEDET .

Attach the loop tape to the body,
line up with the front gear box
and the side of the handle as
show.

HybLIeRIvoTF—TZRDLSCTOVE
FYRyIZ,O—)LI—(CBEDET

Attach the hook tape to the top of the front
gear box and the side of the handle as
show.




IFMAR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP
“WINNING MAC

YOKOMO

This YOKOMO WONDER DOG FIGHTER is real replica of the
Mr.Gil LOSi’s car designed and remodeled by himself.

der Do

Won

g Fighter

champion

E Description #2 ary|No.| & Description HE QY

A =T Main Chassis 1 52 | PARS—F¥ Idler Gear 1

O—)L/\— Aluminum Handle Roll Bar 1 53 | FP7ovs Diff. Unit 1

~No—DU2 57 —LEY Trailing Arm Pin 2 54 | FPRYIRDAIRY Gearbox Window 1

No—U2F7—LI DU Trailing Arm Mount 2 55 | Y—iRtEA/\—RZA~L Servo Saver Post L 1

UvikA LI\ T Rear Wheel Hub 2 5 | RS14THhvT Drive cup 2

N—UYI7—L Trailing Arm 2 57 | For—R*vvT Diff. Case Cap 1

Uv 7oL Rear Axle 2 58 | "NLFY - ST Gear - Large 2

UYRSATIw T~ Rear Drive Shaft 2 59 | ”N)LFY - RE-IV Gear - Small 4

Uvvavs Rear Shock Assembly 2 60 | ZOREY Cross Pin 1

FPRYIZ Gearbox 1 61 | TIHRT YN Diff. Gasket 1

E—4—<YUYRTIL—bk  Motor Mount Plate 1 62 | TIT—2A Diff. Case 1

EZFVF 17T Pinion Gear 17T 1 63 | Y—mREr\—Fvb Servo Saver Nut 1

PB—IRIOUNIU—b Servo Mount Plate 1 64 | —iktzA/I\—RXTU>VS  Servo Saver Spring 1

AFETU—h Sway Bar Plate 1 65 | Y—iktE1/\— (27Kh—JL) Servo Saver (2 Hole) 1

AIESAH— Sway Bar 1 66 | T—mEA/I\—iKZk Servo Saver Post 1

2FEDOVR Sway Bar Rod 2 67 | Y—REAIX—KZLS Servo Saver Post S 1

39 | 9MYIDAP— IR Wing Wire Mount 3 68 | NWISVIhS— Bellcrank Collar 1

No.| =# Description #Eary [No.| & Description #HEQTY| 40 | VP D Rear Wing 1 69 | v—m— Servo Horn 3

1 | 7O0vbvavs Front Shock Assembly 1 12 | ZO0UNRSATHvTL Front Drive Cup L 1 41 FYIN—FvF Upper Deck 1 70 | v—RIIUN Servo Mount 1

2 | vavovHuURT—L Shock Mount Arm 2 13 | 7Ok 7O%whk 12T Chain Spocket 12T 1 42 | Fx—rhi\— Drive Chain Cover 1 n | 91voo1v— Wing Wire 1

3 | ZOVMUF—BREY Front Sus. Arm Inner Pin 4 14 | 7OVBNLIAYR Front Bulkhead 1 43 | N\yFU—RILY— Battery Holder 2 72 | 9AVIIRIUS Wing Mount 2

L | ZOYNTPOE—BREY Front Sus. Arm Outer Pin 4 15 | ZOYNRSATHv TR Front Drive Cup R 1 L | RSATFI—V Drive Chain 1 73 | *XIvoF—=T Hook and Loop Tape 4

5 | Z2O0oMO7YR7—L4 Front Sus. Lower Arm 2 16 | 7OYK7wI\—HRF—L  Front Sus. Upper Arm 2 45 Uv2705 vk 12T Rear Sprocket 12T 1 74 | MLOUSYE—RTUVZT  Torque Limiter Spring 1

6 | ZOVRKRAILINT L/R Front Wheel Hub L&R 2 17 | RF7V>savk Steering Rod 2 hé AFERILST— Sway Bar Holder 1 75 | MLOUZRYE—TU—b Torque Limiter Plate 2

i AF7VUroJ0Ovo Steering Bolck 2 18 | Evy—OvR Center Rod 1 47 b1 12 Wheel 4 76 | BMLIUSvH—)(wR Torque Limiter Pad 2

8 | RF7UHI\TH+U7 L/R Steering Block Carrier L&R 2 19 | RNvosvo Bellcrank 1 48 Fakd Tire 4 77 | MLOUSYEI—Iv TN Torque Limiter 1

9 | FviEY King Pin 4 20 | Y—mREA/\— (ANYvTR) Servo Saver (Hex) 1 49 Uvyavovovs Rear Shock Mount 1 78 | UPYayIYOURL/R  Rear Shock Mount L&R 1
10 | Zavk7oz2L Front Axle 2 21 | y—iKowk Servo Rod 1 50 | 7ARS—Fv21T/46T Idler Gear 21/46T 1 79
N | ZO0VNRSATVv I Front Drive Shaft 2 22 | \yFU—kLA Battery Tray 1 51 2)\—F+ 46T Spur Gear 46T 1 80




